
 

Page 1 - PETITION TO INTERVENE 
          DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4530 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
 

OF OREGON 
 

UM 1209 
 

In the Matter of 
 
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS 
COMPANY, 
 
Application for Authorization to Acquire 
Pacific Power & Light, dba PacifiCorp. 
. 

 Case No. UM 1209 
 
PETITION TO INTERVENE 

 

(1) Name of Petitioner:   State of Oregon, acting by and through its  Housing  
      & Community Services Department (OHCS). 

      Attn:  Martha Lyon 
Address:    725 Summer Street NE, Suite B 

      Salem, OR  97301 
Phone Number:   (503) 986-6700 
Fax Number:    (503) 986-2020 
E-mail Address:   martha.lyon@hcs.state.or.us 

 
 
(2) Name of Counsel for Petitioner: D. Kevin Carlson, Assistant Attorney General 

Counsel’s Address   Department of Justice 
      General Counsel Division 
      1162 Court Street NE 
      Salem, OR  97301-4096 
 Counsel’s Phone Number:  (503) 947-4530 

Counsel’s Fax Number:  (503) 378-6100 
Counsel’s E-mail Address:  d.carlson@doj.state.or.us  

 
(3) If the Petitioner is an Organization, the number of members in and the purposes of 

the organization: 

 N/A.  Petitioner is a State agency. 

 

(4) Nature and extent of the petitioner’s interest in the proceeding: 

Petitioner is the State agency responsible for the administration of low-income energy 
assistance and weatherization programs in Oregon.  These programs are funded at a level of over 
$17 million per year, much of which derives from PacifiCorp utility charges.  These programs 
that may be adversely affected by the outcome of this proceeding are, in more detail:   



 

Page 2 - PETITION TO INTERVENE 
          DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4530 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 
A) Oregon Energy Assistance Program (OEAP) 

OEAP is a state energy assistance program funded by a meter charge from Portland 
General Electric and PacifiCorp customers. These funds ($10 million per year) are used 
to effectively reduce service disconnection.  Roughly 40.6% of OEAP funding is derived 
from PacifiCorp. 
 

B)  Energy Conservation Helping Oregonians (ECHO) 
ECHO is the major source of funding ($7,332,772 per year) for low-income 
weatherization in Oregon.  ECHO funds are generated from a public purpose charge on 
Portland General Electric and Pacific Corp.  Roughly 38% of ECHO funding is derived 
from PacifiCorp. 

 
5)  The issues the petitioner intends to raise at the proceeding:  
 

A) Petitioner intends to present perspective and clarification concerning the funding and 
delivery of energy assistance and weatherization as it relates to conditions for the 
approval of the application to acquire PacifiCorp by MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.    

 
B) Petitioners also intends to respond to any proposals during the proceedings that would 

interfere with it continuing to administer public purpose funds consistently with 
applicable grant regulations and legal standards as follows: 

 
OEAP funds are subject to standards contained in ORS chapters 458 and 757, and in 
OAR Chapter 813, division 202.  ORS 757.612 (7) (d), for example, directs that OHCS, 
“in consultation with the federal Advisory Committee on Energy, shall determine the 
manner in which funds collected under this subsection will be allocated by the 
department to energy assistance program providers for the purpose of providing low-
income bill payment and crisis assistance, including programs that effectively reduce 
service disconnections and related costs to retail electricity consumers and electric 
utilities. Priority assistance shall be directed to low-income electricity consumers who are 
in danger of having their electricity service disconnected.”   

 
Oregon’s use of LIEAP funds is restricted by standards established by the Omnibus 
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1982 (Public Law 97-35, Title XXVI, (Low-Income Home 
Energy Assistance Act of 1981), Sections 2601-2610 of the Act, as amended by Title VI 
of the Human Services Reauthorization Act of 1984, Public Law 98-558; 45 Code of 
Federal Regulations, Part 96; Title V of the Human Services Reauthorization Act of 1990 
(Public Law 101-501); 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 96; FSA IM-91-3, and by 
Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 813, Division 200.  In accordance with these laws 
and regulations, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) requires 
OHCS, as the state’s designated recipient, to execute a legally binding agreement (the 
LIEAP STATE PLAN) in which 16 specific “Assurances” for the LIEAP program are 
identified.   
 



 

Page 3 - PETITION TO INTERVENE 
          DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4530 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Weatherization programs are restricted by standards in the Oregon Weatherization 
Program Specifications and Regulations, U.S. Department of Energy 10CFR Part 440 
Weatherization Assistance for Low Income Persons, U.S. Health and Human Services 
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program, Oregon State Plan/Weatherization 
Assistance Program, Bonneville Power Administrative Weatherization Rules and 
Regulations, Energy Assistance Program Manual, ORS 757 low-income weatherization 
and bill payment assistance, Uniform Building Codes. 

 
 

(6) Any special knowledge or expertise of the petitioner that would assist the 

Commission in resolving the issues in the proceeding: 

 

 Petitioner is the State agency responsible for the administration of low-income energy 
assistance and weatherization programs in the State, including OEAP, ECHO, and LIHEAP and 
Petitioner’s special knowledge and expertise concerning the funding needs, “public purpose” and 
related use of such assistance, and the means for effective and efficient distribution of services 
will assist the Commission in resolving issues in the proceeding. 
 

Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission’s rules of 

procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervener. I, or the organization that I 

represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record or unreasonably delay the 

proceeding.  OAR 860-013-0021(2). Because of the expertise of Petitioner, it can assist the 

Commission with its understanding the facts, and with its analysis of the issues. Further, 

Petitioner is prepared to file its testimony within the time period set by the Commission. 

 Dated this _____ day of August 2005. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
  
      HARDY MYERS 
      Attorney General 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      D. Kevin Carlson, OSB #80189 
      Assistant Attorney General 
      Of Attorney’s for Oregon OHCS, Petitioner 

 



 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4530 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on the _____ day of August 2005, I served the within PETITION 

TO INTERVENE upon Cheryl Walker, of the Administrative Hearings Division, Public 

Utilities Commission, and upon interested parties hereto, by depositing in the United States Post 

Office at Salem, Oregon, a full, true and correct copy thereof addressed to the parties below,  

 and prepaying the postage thereon. 
 

AMERICAN RIVERS 
1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 720 
WASHINGTON DC 20005 

 
NW ENERGY COALITION 
219 FIRST ST STE 100 
SEATTLE WA 98104 

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

 
TROUT UNLIMITED 
1300 N 17TH ST, SUITE 500 
ARLINTON VA 22209 

 
UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA 
PO BOX 37 
SAN CLEMENTE CA 92674-0037 
uwua@redhabanero.com 

JIM ABRAHAMSON -- CONFIDENTIAL 
COMMUNITY ACTION DIRECTORS OF OREGON 
4035 12TH ST CUTOFF SE STE 110 
SALEM OR 97302 
jim@cado-oregon.org 

DOUGLAS L ANDERSON 
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO 
302 S 36 ST STE 400 
OMAHA NE 68131 
danderson@midamerican.com 

SUSAN ANDERSON 
CITY OF PORTLAND OFFICE OF SUSTAINABLE DEV
721 NW 9TH AVE -- SUITE 350 
PORTLAND OR 97209-3447 
susananderson@ci.portland.or.us 

ADAM S ARMS 
MCKANNA BISHOP JOFFE & SULLIVAN LLP 
1635 NW JOHNSON ST 
PORTLAND OR 97209 
aarms@mbjlaw.com 

CURTIS G BERKEY 
ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS & WEATHERS, 
LLP 
2000 CENTER STREET, SUITE 308 
BERKELEY CA 94704 
cberkey@abwwlaw.com 

MAGGIE BRILZ 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
mbrilz@idahopower.com 

LOWREY R BROWN -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
lowrey@oregoncub.org 

JOANNE M BUTLER 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 

PHIL CARVER 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 MARION ST NE STE 1 
SALEM OR 97301-3742 



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4530 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

jbutler@idahopower.com philip.h.carver@state.or.us 

RALPH CAVANAGH -- CONFIDENTIAL 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL 
111 SUTTER ST FL 20 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104 
rcavanagh@nrdc.org 

BRYAN CONWAY 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97309-2148 
bryan.conway@state.or.us 

JOHN CORBETT 
YUROK TRIBE 
PO BOX 1027 
KLAMATH CA 95548 
jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us 

JOAN COTE -- CONFIDENTIAL 
OREGON ENERGY COORDINATORS ASSOCIATION
2585 STATE ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
cotej@mwvcaa.org 

CHRIS CREAN 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY 
501 SE HAWTHORNE, SUITE 500 
PORTLAND OR 97214 
christopher.d.crean@co.multnomah.or.us 

MELINDA J DAVISON 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 

MICHAEL EARLY 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST 
UTILITIES 
333 SW TAYLOR STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mearly@icnu.org 

JASON EISDORFER -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 

ANN L FISHER 
AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES 
2005 SW 71ST AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97225-3705 
energlaw@aol.com 

JOHN R GALE 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
rgale@idahopower.com 

BERNARDO R GARCIA 
UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA 
215 AVENDIA DEL MAR, SUITE M 
SAN CLEMENTE CA 92672 
uwua@redhabanero.com 

ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT -- CONFIDENTIAL 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
917 SW OAK - STE 303 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
ann@rnp.org 

DAVID E HAMILTON 
NORRIS & STEVENS 
621 SW MORRISON ST STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97205-3825 
davidh@norrstev.com 

NANCY HARPER 
IBEW, LOCAL 125 
17200 NE SACRAMENTO 
GRESHAM OR 97230 
nancy@ibew125.com 

JASON W JONES -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

ANDREA L KELLY 
PACIFICORP 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
andrea.kelly@pacificorp.com 

BARTON L KLINE -- CONFIDENTIAL 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
bkline@idahopower.com 

KAITLIN LOVELL -- CONFIDENTIAL 
TROUT UNLIMITED 
213 SW ASH ST, SUITE 205 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
klovell@tu.org 



 

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4530 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

KATHERINE A MCDOWELL 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 
kamcdowell@stoel.com 

WILLIAM MILLER 
IBEW, LOCAL 125 
17200 NE SACRAMENTO 
GRESHAM OR 97230 
bill@ibew125.com 

MARK C MOENCH 
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO 
2755 E COTTONWOOD PARKWAY, STE 300 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84171-0400 
mcmoench@midamerican.com 

BARBARA LEE NORMAN 
KARUK TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA 
PO BOX 657 
YREKA OR 96097 

MICHAEL W ORCUTT 
HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE FISHERIES DEPT 
PO BOX 417 
HOOPA CA 95546 

JANET L PREWITT -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 

LISA F RACKNER -- CONFIDENTIAL 
ATER WYNNE LLP 
222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97201-6618 
lfr@aterwynne.com 

STEVE ROTHERT 
AMERICAN RIVERS 
409 SPRING ST, SUITE D 
NEVADA CITY CA 95959 
srothert@americanrivers.org 

GREGORY W SAID 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707 
gsaid@idahopower.com 

THOMAS P SCHLOSSER 
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & MCGAW 
801 SECOND AVE, SUITE 1115 
SEATTLE WA 98104-1509 
t.schlosser@msaj.com 

GLEN H SPAIN -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S 
ASSOC 
PO BOX 11170 
EUGENE OR 97440-3370 
fish1ifr@aol.com 

JOHN W STEPHENS -- CONFIDENTIAL 
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700 
PORTLAND OR 97204-2021 
stephens@eslerstephens.com 

DOUGLAS C TINGEY 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
doug.tingey@pgn.com 

SANDI R TRIPP 
KARUK TRIBE DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
PO BOX 1016 
HAPPY CAMP CA 95546 

SARAH WALLACE -- CONFIDENTIAL 
ATER WYNNE LLP 
222 SW COLUMBIA STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97201-6618 
sek@aterwynne.com 

BENJAMIN WALTERS -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CITY OF PORTAND - OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY 
1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
bwalters@ci.portland.or.us 

 

/ / /  

/ / /  

/ / /  

/ / /  



 

Page 4 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4530 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

MICHAEL T WEIRICH -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
michael.weirich@state.or.us 

STEVEN WEISS 
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 
4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE 
SALEM OR 97305 
steve@nwenergy.org 

  
 
 
 
 
 
   ________________________ 
   D. Kevin Carlson, #80189 
   Assistant Attorney General 
   Of Attorneys for OHCS, Petitioner 
 

 


