1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION			
2	OF OREGON			
3		UM 1209		
4	In th	e Matter of	Case No. UM 1209	
5 6		AMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS IPANY,	PETITION TO INTERVENE	
7		ication for Authorization to Acquire fic Power & Light, dba PacifiCorp.		
8	•			
9 10		Name of Petitioner:	State of Oregon, acting by and through its Housing & Community Services Department (OHCS).	
11		Address:	Attn: Martha Lyon 725 Summer Street NE, Suite B Salem, OR 97301	
12		Phone Number: Fax Number:	(503) 986-6700	
13		E-mail Address:	(503) 986-2020 martha.lyon@hcs.state.or.us	
14				
15	(2)	Name of Counsel for Petitioner: Counsel's Address	D. Kevin Carlson, Assistant Attorney General Department of Justice	
16			General Counsel Division 1162 Court Street NE	
17			Salem, OR 97301-4096	
18		Counsel's Phone Number:	(503) 947-4530	
		Counsel's Fax Number: Counsel's E-mail Address:	(503) 378-6100 d.carlson@doj.state.or.us	
19				
20	(3)	If the Petitioner is an Organizatio	n, the number of members in and the purposes of	
21	the organization:			
22		N/A. Petitioner is a State agency.		
23	(4)	Nature and extent of the petitione	r's interest in the proceeding:	
24		Petitioner is the State agency respon	sible for the administration of low-income energy	
25	assistance and weatherization programs in Oregon. These programs are funded at a level of over \$17 million per year, much of which derives from PacifiCorp utility charges. These programs			
26				
Page	Page 1 - PETITION TO INTERVENE DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC			

(1)

1	A) Oregon Energy Assistance Program (OEAP)	
2	OEAP is a state energy assistance program funded by a meter charge from Portland General Electric and PacifiCorp customers. These funds (\$10 million per year) are used	
3	to effectively reduce service disconnection. Roughly 40.6% of OEAP funding is derived	
4	from PacifiCorp.	
5	 B) Energy Conservation Helping Oregonians (ECHO) ECHO is the major source of funding (\$7,332,772 per year) for low-income 	
6	weatherization in Oregon. ECHO funds are generated from a public purpose charge on Portland General Electric and Pacific Corp. Roughly 38% of ECHO funding is derived	
7	from PacifiCorp.	
8	5) The issues the petitioner intends to raise at the proceeding:	
9	A) Petitioner intends to present perspective and clarification concerning the funding and	
10	delivery of energy assistance and weatherization as it relates to conditions for the approval of the application to acquire PacifiCorp by MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.	
11		
12	B) Petitioners also intends to respond to any proposals during the proceedings that would interfere with it continuing to administer public purpose funds consistently with	
13	applicable grant regulations and legal standards as follows:	
14	OEAP funds are subject to standards contained in ORS chapters 458 and 757, and in OAR Chapter 813, division 202. ORS 757.612 (7) (d), for example, directs that OHCS,	
15	"in consultation with the federal Advisory Committee on Energy, shall determine the manner in which funds collected under this subsection will be allocated by the	
16	department to energy assistance program providers for the purpose of providing low-	
17	income bill payment and crisis assistance, including programs that effectively reduce service disconnections and related costs to retail electricity consumers and electric	
18	utilities. Priority assistance shall be directed to low-income electricity consumers who are in danger of having their electricity service disconnected."	
19	Oregon's use of LIEAD funds is restricted by standards established by the Oregini	
20	Oregon's use of LIEAP funds is restricted by standards established by the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1982 (Public Law 97-35, Title XXVI, (Low-Income Home	
21	Energy Assistance Act of 1981), Sections 2601-2610 of the Act, as amended by Title VI of the Human Services Reauthorization Act of 1984, Public Law 98-558; 45 Code of	
22	Federal Regulations, Part 96; Title V of the Human Services Reauthorization Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-501); 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 96; FSA IM-91-3, and by	
23	Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 813, Division 200. In accordance with these laws	
24	and regulations, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) requires OHCS, as the state's designated recipient, to execute a legally binding agreement (the	
25	LIEAP STATE PLAN) in which 16 specific "Assurances" for the LIEAP program are identified.	
26		

Page 2 - PETITION TO INTERVENE DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC

1	Weatherization programs are restricted by standards in the Oregon Weatherization Program Specifications and Regulations, U.S. Department of Energy 10CFR Part 440		
2	Weatherization Assistance for Low Income Persons, U.S. Health and Human Services Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program, Oregon State Plan/Weatherization		
3	Assistance Program, Bonneville Power Administrative Weatherization Rules and		
4	Regulations, Energy Assistance Program Manual, ORS 757 low-income weatherization and bill payment assistance, Uniform Building Codes.		
5			
6	(6) Any special knowledge or expertise of the petitioner that would assist the		
7	Commission in resolving the issues in the proceeding:		
8			
9	Petitioner is the State agency responsible for the administration of low-income energy assistance and weatherization programs in the State, including OEAP, ECHO, and LIHEAP and		
10 11	Petitioner's special knowledge and expertise concerning the funding needs, "public purpose" and related use of such assistance, and the means for effective and efficient distribution of services will assist the Commission in resolving issues in the proceeding.		
12	will assist the commission in resolving issues in the proceeding.		
12	Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules of		
14	procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervener. I, or the organization that I		
15	represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record or unreasonably delay the		
16	proceeding. OAR 860-013-0021(2). Because of the expertise of Petitioner, it can assist the		
17	Commission with its understanding the facts, and with its analysis of the issues. Further,		
18	Petitioner is prepared to file its testimony within the time period set by the Commission.		
19	Dated this day of August 2005.		
20	Respectfully submitted,		
21	HARDY MYERS Attorney General		
22	Automey General		
23	D. Kevin Carlson, OSB #80189		
24	Assistant Attorney General Of Attorney's for Oregon OHCS, Petitioner		
25			
26			
Page	3 - PETITION TO INTERVENE DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I hereby certify that on the _____ day of August 2005, I served the within **PETITION**

3 TO INTERVENE upon Cheryl Walker, of the Administrative Hearings Division, Public

⁴ Utilities Commission, and upon interested parties hereto, by depositing in the United States Post

⁵ Office at Salem, Oregon, a full, true and correct copy thereof addressed to the parties below,

and prepaying the postage thereon.

7

6

1

8		·]
9 10	AMERICAN RIVERS 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 720 WASHINGTON DC 20005	NW ENERGY COALITION 219 FIRST ST STE 100 SEATTLE WA 98104
10 11 12	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702	TROUT UNLIMITED 1300 N 17TH ST, SUITE 500 ARLINTON VA 22209
13	PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	
14	UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA PO BOX 37	JIM ABRAHAMSON CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNITY ACTION DIRECTORS OF OREGON 4035 12TH ST CUTOFF SE STE 110
15	SAN CLEMENTE CA 92674-0037 uwua@redhabanero.com	SALEM OR 97302 jim@cado-oregon.org
16	DOUGLAS L ANDERSON MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO	SUSAN ANDERSON CITY OF PORTLAND OFFICE OF SUSTAINABLE DEV
17 18	302 S 36 ST STE 400 OMAHA NE 68131 danderson@midamerican.com	721 NW 9TH AVE SUITE 350 PORTLAND OR 97209-3447 susananderson@ci.portland.or.us
19	ADAM S ARMS MCKANNA BISHOP JOFFE & SULLIVAN LLP	CURTIS G BERKEY ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS & WEATHERS,
20	1635 NW JOHNSON ST PORTLAND OR 97209	LLP 2000 CENTER STREET, SUITE 308
21	aarms@mbjlaw.com	BERKELEY CA 94704 cberkey@abwwlaw.com
22	MAGGIE BRILZ IDAHO POWER COMPANY	LOWREY R BROWN CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
23	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070	610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205
24	mbrilz@idahopower.com	lowrey@oregoncub.org
25	JOANNE M BUTLER IDAHO POWER COMPANY PO BOX 70	PHIL CARVER OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 625 MARION ST NE STE 1
26	BOISE ID 83707-0070	SALEM OR 97301-3742

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC

1	jbutler@idahopower.com	philip.h.carver@state.or.us
2	RALPH CAVANAGH CONFIDENTIAL NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL	BRYAN CONWAY PO BOX 2148
3	111 SUTTER ST FL 20 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104 rcavanagh@nrdc.org	SALEM OR 97309-2148 bryan.conway@state.or.us
4	JOHN CORBETT	JOAN COTE CONFIDENTIAL
5	YUROK TRIBE PO BOX 1027 KLAMATH CA 95548	OREGON ENERGY COORDINATORS ASSOCIATION 2585 STATE ST NE SALEM OR 97301
6	jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us	cotej@mwvcaa.org
7	CHRIS CREAN MULTNOMAH COUNTY	MELINDA J DAVISON DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
8	501 SE HAWTHORNE, SUITE 500 PORTLAND OR 97214	333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400 PORTLAND OR 97204
9	christopher.d.crean@co.multnomah.or.us	mail@dvclaw.com
10	MICHAEL EARLY INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST	JASON EISDORFER CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
11	UTILITIES 333 SW TAYLOR STE 400	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205
12	PORTLAND OR 97204 mearly@icnu.org	jason@oregoncub.org
13	ANN L FISHER AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES	JOHN R GALE IDAHO POWER COMPANY
14	2005 SW 71ST AVE PORTLAND OR 97225-3705	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070
15	energlaw@aol.com	rgale@idahopower.com
16	BERNARDO R GARCIA UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA	ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT CONFIDENTIAL RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
	215 AVENDIA DEL MAR, SUITE M SAN CLEMENTE CA 92672	917 SW OAK - STE 303 PORTLAND OR 97205
17	uwua@redhabanero.com	ann@rnp.org
18		
19	NORRIS & STEVENS 621 SW MORRISON ST STE 800	IBEW, LOCAL 125 17200 NE SACRAMENTO
20	PORTLAND OR 97205-3825 davidh@norrstev.com	GRESHAM OR 97230 nancy@ibew125.com
21	JASON W JONES CONFIDENTIAL DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	ANDREA L KELLY PACIFICORP
22	REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE	825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 800 PORTLAND OR 97232
23	SALEM OR 97301-4096 jason.w.jones@state.or.us	andrea.kelly@pacificorp.com
24	BARTON L KLINE CONFIDENTIAL IDAHO POWER COMPANY	KAITLIN LOVELL CONFIDENTIAL TROUT UNLIMITED
25	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070	213 SW ASH ST, SUITE 205 PORTLAND OR 97204
26	bkline@idahopower.com	klovell@tu.org

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC

1	KATHERINE A MCDOWELL STOEL RIVES LLP	WILLIAM MILLER IBEW, LOCAL 125
2	900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 kamcdowell@stoel.com	17200 NE SACRAMENTO GRESHAM OR 97230 bill@ibew125.com
3		
4	MARK C MOENCH MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS CO 2755 E COTTONWOOD PARKWAY, STE 300	BARBARA LEE NORMAN KARUK TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA PO BOX 657
5	SALT LAKE CITY UT 84171-0400 mcmoench@midamerican.com	YREKA OR 96097
6		JANET L PREWITT CONFIDENTIAL
7	HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE FISHERIES DEPT PO BOX 417 HOOPA CA 95546	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096
8		janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
9	LISA F RACKNER CONFIDENTIAL ATER WYNNE LLP	STEVE ROTHERT AMERICAN RIVERS
10	222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800 PORTLAND OR 97201-6618	409 SPRING ST, SUITE D NEVADA CITY CA 95959
11	lfr@aterwynne.com	srothert@americanrivers.org
12	GREGORY W SAID IDAHO POWER COMPANY PO BOX 70	THOMAS P SCHLOSSER MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & MCGAW 801 SECOND AVE, SUITE 1115
13	BOISE ID 83707 gsaid@idahopower.com	SEATTLE WA 98104-1509 t.schlosser@msaj.com
14	GLEN H SPAIN CONFIDENTIAL PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S	JOHN W STEPHENS CONFIDENTIAL ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
15	ASSOC PO BOX 11170	888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700 PORTLAND OR 97204-2021
16	EUGENE OR 97440-3370 fish1ifr@aol.com	stephens@eslerstephens.com
17	DOUGLAS C TINGEY	SANDI R TRIPP
18	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13	KARUK TRIBE DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES PO BOX 1016
19	PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com	HAPPY CAMP CA 95546
20	SARAH WALLACE CONFIDENTIAL ATER WYNNE LLP	BENJAMIN WALTERS CONFIDENTIAL CITY OF PORTAND - OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY
21	222 SW COLUMBIA STE 1800 PORTLAND OR 97201-6618	1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430 PORTLAND OR 97204
22	sek@aterwynne.com	bwalters@ci.portland.or.us



- 24
- 24 /// 25 ///
- 23 ///
- 26

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC

1 2 3	MICHAEL T WEIRICH CONFIDENTIAL DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@state.or.us	STEVEN WEISS NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE SALEM OR 97305 steve@nwenergy.org
4		,
5		
6		
7		D. Kevin Carlson, #80189
8		Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for OHCS, Petitioner
9		Of Automeys for OHCS, Petitioner
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
Page 4	- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DKC/set/GENN6226.DOC	